Exhibit 1. That, after the suit property was purchased by the 

Respondent No.1 he has stepped into the shoes of the original 

owner and thereby sought eviction of the Appellant. The refusal 

of the Respondent No.1 to accept the rent amount of 

Rs.12,000/- (Rupees twelve thousand) only, was for the reason 

that it was less than the enhanced rent, liable to be paid in 

terms of Clause 12 of the Lease Deed, resulting in a clear default 

of over more than four months. That, Clause 13 of the Lease 

Deed permits the Respondent No.1 to ask Respondent No.2 and

[...]

raised by the Respondent No.1, as regards the status of the 

Appellant vis-à-vis the Respondent No.1, (i) that the Appellant 

was paying rent in terms of the Lease Deed and was therefore a 

lessee on the suit property; (ii) refusal by the Respondent No.1 

to accept the rent of Rs.12,000/- (Rupees twelve thousand) 

only, as it was less than the amount envisaged under Clause 12 

of the Lease Deed, resulted in default in rent for more than four 

months; (iii) contrarily, it was urged that as the Lease Deed had 

expired and was not renewed, the Appellant was a trespasser on

[...]

28.10.2016, in the State Bank of Sikkim Account 

bearing No.502672, maintained in the name of the 

Registrar General, High Court of Sikkim, be released 

to the Respondent No.1 with the interest accrued on 

the deposit, if any; and 

(iv) the sum of Rs.6,84,000/- (Rupees six lakhs and 

eighty four thousand) only, (along with the interest 

accrued on the deposit, if any), deposited vide 

Cheque of the IDBI Bank bearing No.035162, dated 

28.09.2016, by the Appellant, in compliance of the 

Orders of this Court, dated 22.09.2016, and 

presently deposited in the State Bank of Sikkim